of this act, the Justice shall enter judgment for the fine Duty of Justice and costs against the defendant, and may commit him in case of conuntil the judgment is satisfied, or issue execution upon viction

the judgment to the use of the county.

SEC. 4. No fine shall be imposed under the provisions of this act, unless there shall have been at each end of when the shall have been at each end of not be imposed said bridge, at the time when such offence was committed, a conspicuous sign board, upon which shall have been painted the following words and figures: "\$10 fine for riding or driving on this bridge faster than a walk."

Approved, February 28, 1863.

CHAPTER LIII.

An Act for the Relief of Disabled Citizens, or the Widows or Children of Citizens of this State, who have been Massacred in the late Outbreak of the Sioux Indians.

- Secretor 1. County Commissioners may issue orders on the County Treasurer-in what
 - No order shall be issued until satisfactory evidence is furnished that the applicant is permanently disabled.
 Board of County Commissioners shall semi-annually direct an order to be drawn upon the State Treasurer—for what purpose.
 Appropriation to pay orders of County Treasurers for money thus expended.

 - 5. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Board of County Commissioners of County Commissioners of County Commissioners and County Commissioners may be seen of the several counties in this State, are hereby au-sloners may be seen the second county Count thorized and empowered, upon the application of the orders on County widow, or child or children under the age of fifteen Treasurers-ta years, of any citizen in this State, resident of such what man county, who may have been permanently disabled by the Sioux Indians in their late outbreak, and upon the presentation of the proof prescribed by this act, to issue to

such widow, or in case there is none, then to the lawful guardian of such child or children, of such deceased or disabled citizens, orders upon the County Treasurer, in an amount not to exceed two dollars per month for each of such children, and six dollars per month for each widow or disabled citizen as aforesaid, and to continue such payment for a term not to exceed one year from the passage of this act; Provided, That the said Board of County Commissioners may, and are hereby required, at any time, upon due proof thereof, that the above described persons have other means of support, to discontinue to issue such orders or any part thereof; Provided, That orders shall not be allowed or issued by any county exceeding the amount of one thousand dollars.

is furnished of permanent disa-

Sec. 2. No such issue of county orders shall be made No order shall be until the Board or Boards of County Commissioners are temed until satis- furnished with satisfactory evidence, when the applicafactory evidence tion is made in person, that the applicant is permanently disabled, and prevented by wounds or injuries received in said outbreak, from supporting himself and family; and when the application is made by such widow, child, or children as aforesaid, that the deceased came to his death at the hands of the Sioux Indians in said outbreak, and that the said applicant or applicants, is the widow or child or children of such deceased or disabled citizen.

Orders may be drawn on State Treasurer semiabqually—for what purpose

Appropriation

penses

The Board of County Commissioners of each Sec. 3. county, furnishing such relief under the provisions of this act, shall semi-annually direct that an order be drawn by the County Treasurer upon the State Treasurer, for the expenditure incurred during the preceding six months, under the provisions of this act, the same to be paid out of the State Treasury, or placed by the State Treasurer to the credit of such county.

The sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000) Sec. 4. is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to pay the orders of the for paying expen-County Treasurers for moneys expended by the sev-

eral counties under the provisions of this act.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 5. and after its passage.

Approved, February 19, 1863.